No. 22

AN ACT

Amending the act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), entitled "An act relating to counties of the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," permitting county commissioners to hold their organization meeting on the day after a holiday.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-The County Code. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 502, act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), known as "The County Code," is amended to read :

Section 502. Organization.-The county commissioners shall meet on the first Monday of January, in the year one thousand nine hundred and fifty-six, and on the first Monday of January every fourth year thereafter, in the office provided for them at the county seat for the purpose of organization. If the first Monday is a legal holiday, the meeting shall be held the first day following.

APPROVED-The 4th day of April, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 23

AN ACT

Amending the act of December 27, 1951 (P. L. 1742), entitled, as amended, "An act to provide revenue by imposing a State tax relating to certain documents and transactions; prescribing and regulating the method and manner of evidencing the payment of such tax; conferring powers and imposing duties upon certain persons, partnerships, associations, and corporations, sheriffs, re-corders of deeds, and the Department of Revenue; saving certain state and local taxes and authorizing amendments, extensions and supplements to the ordinances and resolutions relating thereto; and providing penalties," requiring the Department of Revenue to appoint the recorder of deeds in each county as an agent for the sale of tax stamps.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 6, act of December 27, 1951 (P. L. 1742), known as "The Realty Transfer Tax Act," reenacted and amended *June 1, 1955 (P. L. 128), is reenacted and amended June 1, 1955, P. L. 128, is reenacted and amended June 1, 1955, P. L. 128, further amended.

Section 6. The department shall prescribe, prepare and furnish adhesive stamps, of such denominations and quantities as may be necessary, for the payment of the tax imposed and assessed by this act. The department

* "1" omitted in original.

The Realty Transfer Tax Act.

Section 6, act of December 27, 1951, P. L. 1742,

Department of Revenue to furnish such stamps.

Section 502, act of August 9, 1955, P. L. 323, amended.